PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TEAC America, Inc.	02/27/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEAC Aerospace Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	1724 Gage Road	
City:	Montebello	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90640	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10153116	
PCT Number:	US0315774	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)902-1061

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(312) 902-5200 Phone:

Email: kristie.beveridge@kmzr.com

Correspondent Name: Kristie Beveridge

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street, Suite 1900 Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661-3693 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristie Beveridge

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 015384 FRAME: 0464**

500012292

Patent Assignment

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made this 27th day of February, 2004 by TEAC America, Inc. a California corporation ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Assignor, Merlin Engineering Works, Inc. and TEAC Aerospace Technologies, Inc. ("Assignee"), dated as of January 16, 2004, Assignor agreed to assign to Assignee, and Assignee agreed to accept the assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and all divisionals, continuations, re-examinations, renewals, provisionals, continuations in part and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements), and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record Assignee as the owner of all such Patents and issue all Letter Patent for said Patents to the said Assignee, as assignee of the patent applications listed on Exhibit A hereto, for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee, as assignee of the U.S. Patents and Patent Applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u>, for the sole use and engagement of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor further agrees without further consideration to execute such further assignments and other lawful documents and make such filings as Assignee may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the Patents throughout the world and all other rights hereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

TEAC AMERICA, INC.

COUNTY OF Colinary

The foregoing assignment was acknowledged before me on this 27th day of February, 2004, by H. Marce of TEAC America, Inc. a California corporation, on behalf of the corporation.



My Commission Expires: 6-8-2006

60240610

Exhibit A

Application Number	Application Date	Jurisdiction	Title
10/153,116	5/22/02	USA	Video and Audio Recording Using File Segmentation to Preserve the Integrity of Critical Data
092113731	5/21/03	TAIWAN	Video and Audio Recording Using File Segmentation to Preserve the Integrity of Critical Data
US03/15774	5/20/03	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Video and Audio Recording Using File Segmentation to Preserve the Integrity of Critical Data

-3-

RECORDED: 11/17/2004

PATENT REEL: 015384 FRAME: 0467